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December 6, 2004
Bill Schneiderman
Mi-Wuk/Sugar Pine

Fire Protection District

Post Office Box 530

Mi-Wuk Village, California 95346-0530

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-04-228
Dear Mr. Schneiderman:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of members of the Mi-Wuk/Sugar Pine Fire Protection District for advice on provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 We do not offer advice on past conduct; this letter refers only to actions that have not yet taken place.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(a).)  Because your questions are general in nature, we provide you with informal assistance.

QUESTIONS
1. May the members of the district’s board vote on a policy under which the district will purchase supplies from local businesses? 
2. May the board members establish a policy permitting volunteer firefighters to post business cards, advertisements, and announcements of local interest on the fire station’s bulletin board, which is used by district personnel and members of the local community? 

CONCLUSIONS
1. Yes.  As we understand the facts, the board members do not have a conflict of interest under the Act in voting on a policy under which the district will purchase supplies from local businesses.   

2. Yes.  The Act does not prohibit the board from establishing a policy regarding use of this bulletin board.

FACTS


The Mi-Wuk/Sugar Pine Fire Protection District is located about 16 miles east of Sonora, California along the State Highway 108 corridor.  The district includes roughly one square mile of mixed residential and commercial properties, including restaurants, a gas/mini market and auto parts/repair facility, a village market, real estate offices, etc. Immediately adjacent to the district is another community that is smaller but provides some similar services.  The firehouse contains a bulletin board which is used by district personnel and others to post notices of local interest, which can be viewed by district personnel and visitors to the firehouse.  

The district has five members on its board of directors, a full-time fire chief and assistant fire chief, a part-time secretary, and 16 to 20 volunteer fire fighters. The board members, the fire chief, and the assistant fire chief file statements of economic interests (SEIs) under the district’s conflict of interest code.  The secretary and the volunteer firefighters do not file SEIs.  None of the board members has an economic interest in the local businesses from which the district might purchase groceries or similar supplies; the fire chief does or may have an economic interest in the village market.  The board may consider establishing a policy that would govern regular and routine purchases by district personnel of supplies for the firehouse.   

ANALYSIS

Question 1:

A decision on the expenditure of district funds to purchase supplies implicates the Act’s conflict of interest rules, which generally prohibit public officials from making, participating in making, or using their official positions to influence the making of a governmental decision in which they have a financial interest.  The general rule, briefly stated, is that a conflict of interest exists when a public official plays a decision-making role in a governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable, material financial effect on one or more of the official’s economic interests. The Commission uses an eight-step analytical framework to determine whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest (Regulation 18700(b)(1) – (8), copy enclosed) which we outline to illustrate the analysis of a decision by the board setting a policy for district purchases in light of the circumstances you describe.   
Step 1:  Are the board members public officials?


The Act's conflict of interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”            (Sections 87100, 87103; regulation 18701.)  “Public Official” is defined by the Act to include every “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency,” with some exceptions not relevant here.  (Section 82048.)  “Local government agency means a county, city or district of any kind including a school district, or any other local or regional political subdivision, or any department, division, bureau, office, board, commission or other agency of the foregoing.”  (Section 82041.)  Members of the district’s board of directors are public officials for purposes of the Act. 

Step Two:  Will the board members be making, participating in making, or using their official positions to influence a governmental decision?

The Act's conflict of interest provisions apply only where a public official “make[s], participate[s] in making or in any way attempt[s] to use his [or her] official position to influence a governmental decision in which he [or she] knows or has reason to know he [or she] has a financial interest.” (Section 87100; regulation 18700(b)(2).)  The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which define “making,” “participating in making,” and “influencing” a governmental decision, which provide as follows: 

· A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.1.) 
· A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decision maker regarding the governmental decision. (Regulation 18702.2.) 
· A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.3.)


If a public official does not make, participate in making, or use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision, there can be no conflict of interest as defined by the Act.  Your question presupposes that the board members would be making or participating in making a governmental decision when they establish a policy for the purchase of district supplies. A disqualifying conflict of interest is therefore possible. 
Step Three: Economic interests, the possible sources of a conflict of interest.
 

Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:


· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));
· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);
· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);
· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4); 

· A public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family – this is the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103; regulation 18703.5).

You have not described the economic interests of the board members, but indicate that none of them has any economic interest in any individual or business from which the district might procure the supplies in question. Assuming further that this decision would not have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of the board members’ personal finances, it does not appear that any of the board members has an economic interest that could be affected by a governmental decision setting district procurement policies.
  The conflicts analysis therefore ends at this point, with a conclusion that the board members do not have a conflict of interest in a policy decision setting protocols for the routine purchase of supplies from local vendors.
  

We close by noting that laws outside the Act, such as Government Code section 1090, may also be implicated whenever a government agency enters into a contract with an agency official, or with any business in which the official has an economic interest.  We cannot provide advice on laws beyond our jurisdiction, but we can advise you to confer with the Office of the Attorney General about possible applications of Government Code section 1090, if the district contemplates entering a contract with any business owned in whole or in part by one of the district’s public officials.      
Question 2:

As public officials acting in their official capacities, the board members would be making a governmental decision if they were to establish a policy regarding use of the firehouse bulletin board.  You have not, however, suggested that such a decision would have a reasonably foreseeable, material financial effect on the economic interest of any board member.  So long as that is the case, the Act’s conflict of interest provisions would not bar any board member from voting on such a policy.  Nor is there anything in the Act that would prohibit the district’s volunteer firefighters from posting their business cards or similar commercial notices, or announcements of upcoming events that may be of interest to district personnel or visiting members of the public, on this bulletin board.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Lawrence T. Woodlock



Senior Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosures
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  Informal assistance does not confer the immunity provided by a Commission opinion or formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


� Regulation 18702.4 lists a series of exceptions to the rules stated in the preceding three regulations, which apply only in certain limited circumstances.


� Of course, if the board were to adopt a policy that simply conferred discretion in procurement decisions on a public official who had an economic interest in one of the potential suppliers, it is possible that this official would have a conflict of interest in exercising the decision-making authority delegated by the board.  For present purposes, we assume that any such discretionary authority would be delegated to a person who is not a public official, or to a public official who did not have an economic interest in any of the potential vendors.  Our analysis is therefore limited to potential conflicts of interest involving the board members.


� The next (fourth) step in the analytical process determines whether the officials’ established economic interests are directly or indirectly involved in the decision; the fifth and sixth steps treat the foreseeability of a material financial effect on the officials’ interests.  The last two steps presume a finding of reasonably foreseeable, material financial effect on at least one economic interest, and determine whether the official may nonetheless vote, under certain circumstances.





